

Nos. 17-721, 17-749, 17-788

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES GAUGER, DR. LOWELL T. JOHNSON,  
and DR. RAYMOND RAWSON

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT LEE STINSON.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ROBERT LEE STINSON IN  
OPPOSITION**

Michael Kanovitz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gayle Horn  
Heather Lewis Donnell  
Steven Art  
LOEVY & LOEVY  
311 N. Aberdeen St., 3rd Floor  
Chicago, IL 60607  
mike@loevy.com  
(312) 243-5900

February 20, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. This Court’s Cases Establish That The Qualified-Immunity Appeals Falling Within the Collateral Order Doctrine Are Limited to Purely Legal Questions.....	11
B. The Rule of <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> Was Confirmed by <i>Scott v. Harris</i> And <i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> .....	17
C. No Circuit Split Exists About the Jurisdictional Limits Set Out In <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> .....	20
D. Petitioners’ Proposed Legal Rule Is Unworkable .....	27
E. The Petitions Are Fact-Bound And The Court Should Deny Certiorari .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. Cornejo</i> , 355 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 16, 20
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	7-8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	20
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	8, 12
<i>DiLuzio v. Vill. of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981) .....	12
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Hurt v. Wise</i> , -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 507595 (7th Cir. Jan. 23, 2018) .....	24
<i>Jeffers v. Gomez</i> , 267 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Koch v. Rugg</i> , 221 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Mallak v. City of Baxter</i> , 823 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) .....	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>Moldovan v. v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Nelson v. Shuffman</i> , 603 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	20
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012) .....	8
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) .....	20
<i>Richardson–Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	12
<i>Romo v. Lagen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> , 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	28

<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Bowie</i> , 71 U.S. 463 (1866) .....	10
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Nocar</i> , 497 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	28
<i>Via v. LaGrand</i> , 469 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>Witt v. W. Va. State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57 20 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1921 .....	12
